

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 17-0183

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

ABRAHAM K. WATKINS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR VAN BUREN COUNTY,
HONORABLE JAMES A. DREW

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT

Alfredo Parrish
Gina Messamer
John Maschman
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
gmessamer@parrishlaw.com
jmaschman@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

Thomas Miller
Jeffrey Thompson
Julia Kim
Office of Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-5976
Facsimile: (515) 281-4902
Email: tmiller@dhs.state.ia.us
jeffrey.thompson@iowa.gov
Julia.kim@iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	viii
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
CASE STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
I. Background.....	2
II. Removal proceedings	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE ACTION AGAINST WATKINS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT WAS UNLAWFULLY INITIATED	11
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	11
B. Argument	12
II. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE WATKINS COMMITTED SEXUAL HARASSMENT WITH AN EVIL OR CORRUPT INTENT.....	15
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	15
B. Ethical Standard Does Not Govern; Employment Law Standards Most Applicable.....	17
C. Watkins Did Not Act with an Evil or Corrupt Intent	21
D. Discussion of Specific Allegations.....	31
1. Barchman Credibility.....	32
a. Intoxication	34
b. Retaliation.....	36
2. Sexual-harassment Related Allegations	36
a. Wearing Boxer-Briefs in Office	37
b. Picture of Wife Shown to Jasmin	41
c. “Broken Vagina” Comment.....	42
d. “Boobs Are Distracting” Comment.....	44
e. Breast Milk Video.....	45
f. Sex with Wife Comment	46
g. Nude Photos of Ex-Girlfriends Comment	46
h. Comment on Breasts.....	47
i. Bona Joke.....	47

j. “T.Quiff” Comment.....	48
k. Comments to Kauffman.....	49
l. Picture of Wife Shown to Barchman.....	49
m. Tayt Waibel Accusations.....	50
III. THE ACTION AGAINST WATKINS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT WAS NOT INSTIGATED BY AN INDEPENDENT, IMPARTIAL INVESTIGATOR.....	55
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	55
B. Argument	55
IV. THE ACTION AGAINST WATKINS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT WAS INFECTED BY A CONFLICT OF INTEREST	57
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	57
B. Argument	57
V. THE ACTION AGAINST WATKINS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE VAN BUREN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FAILED TO EXPLORE LESS DRASTIC OPTIONS.....	59
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	59
B. Argument	59
VI. WATKINS IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES ON THE DISMISSED COUNTS	61
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	61
B. Argument	62
CONCLUSION.....	64
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995).....	55
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006).....	19, 20
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)	11
<i>Christiansen v. Iowa Bd. of Educ. Examiners</i> , 831 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2013)	15
<i>City of Des Moines v. Dist. Court of Polk Cty.</i> , 241 Iowa 256 (1950).....	14, 16, 62, 63
<i>Curry v. City of Portage</i> , 217 N.W. 705 (Wis. 1928)	63
<i>Duncan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	25-26
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	19-20, 24, 25
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 103 S. Ct. 1933 (1983).....	63-64
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Khowassah</i> , 837 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2013)	61
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Moothart</i> , 860 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2015)	17-18, 28, 61
<i>Kucera v. Baldazo</i> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008)	13
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 454 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1990)	28-29
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000).....	15
<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight DDS, P.C.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 2013)	21-22

<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011) ...	63
<i>Petty v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 15 N.W.2d 613 (1944)	59
<i>Rheineck v. Hutchinson Tech., Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>State ex rel. Crowder v. Smith</i> , 232 Iowa 254 (1942)	16-17
<i>State v. Bartz</i> , 224 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 1974)	15-16, 31
<i>State v. Callaway</i> , 268 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1978).....	16, 17, 20, 66
<i>State v. Hospers</i> , 147 Iowa 712 (1910).....	16, 66
<i>State v. Meek</i> , 148 Iowa 671 (1910)	17, 20-21, 66
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 162 Iowa 638 (1913)	16, 66
<i>State v. Welsh</i> , 109 Iowa 19 (1899)	17
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 199 Iowa 392 (1925)	17, 31, 66

STATUTES

Iowa Code, Ch. 31, § 397 (1851).....	16
Iowa Code § 66.1A	1, 13, 16, 18
Iowa Code § 66.3	12, 14
Iowa Code § 66.12	15
Iowa Code § 66.18	59, 63
Iowa Code § 66.21	1
Iowa Code § 66.23	62, 63, 64
Iowa Code § 123.47	10, 11, 62

Iowa Code § 331.754..... *passim*

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101..... 1

Iowa R. Civ. P. 11.3..... 56

Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:1.6 58

Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:1.7 58

Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:1.13 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 84..... 63

Equitable, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 63

<https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Quiff> 48

Van Buren Co. appoints new chief prosecutor, KTVO.com (Jan. 16, 2017),
available at <http://ktvo.com/news/local/van-buren-co-appoints-new-chief-prosecutor>..... 33-34
